
ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL 

Consent Agenda 

Meeting of March 20, 2014 

To: The Honorable William H. Dudley, Chair and Members of City Council 

Subject: Awarding a contract to All American Concrete, Inc in the amount of $2,622,902.90 for 
Overlook Drive NE, east of Kentucky Avenue Bridge (Engineering Project No. 12052-110, 
13076-111 and 13077-111; Oracle Nos. 13636, 14240 and 14246); rescinding an 
unencumbered appropriation in the Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital 
Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of $652,000 from the Central Ave Bridge/Booker 
Creek Project (13720); approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $652,000 from 
the unappropriated balance of the Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital 
Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from this rescission, to the Overlook Drive Bridge Project 
(13636); and providing an effective date. 

Explanation: The Procurement Department received two bids for the Overlook Drive NE, east 
of Kentucky Avenue Bridge project (see below). 

The work consists of furnishing all labor, material, equipment and services necessary to replace 
the existing 73 foot long by 33 foot wide Overlook Drive NE, east of Kentucky Avenue Bridge 
over Bayou Grande Creek. The work includes removal of the existing bridge superstructure 
and substructure, and construction of a new three span reinforced concrete bridge of overall 
dimensions of 82 foot long and 45 foot wide, providing two 10 foot wide travel lanes, two 4 foot 
wide bike lanes, and two 6 foot wide sidewalks. In order to reduce construction costs and time 
requirements, detour of traffic during construction is planned, with a 1.0 mile detour route using 
Chancellor Street, Montana Avenue, and Grand Canal Blvd. NE. 

Substructure work includes construction of sixteen 54 foot long, 36 inch diameter reinforced 
concrete drilled shaft foundation piles supporting 36 inch by 48 inch reinforced concrete pile 
caps. Superstructure includes a 16 inch thick reinforced concrete deck and reinforced concrete 
bridge railings. The work includes construction of reinforced concrete sheet pile bulkhead, 
reinforced concrete approach slabs, reinforced concrete retaining wall, approach asphalt 
roadway, concrete curb, and steel guardrails. Work includes replacement of water service 
utilities supported by the bridge, including 140 linear foot of 12 inch diameter potable water 
main and 250 linear foot of 8 inch diameter ductile iron reclaimed water main piping and pipe 
supports. 

The existing bridge was constructed in 1967 with superstructure constructed of pre-stressed 
concrete double tee beams which are in deteriorating condition. The bridge has been posted to 
limit live loads in an effort to extend the service life of the structure. The existing reinforced 
concrete beams and deck are deteriorated and the end of both roadway approaches has 
experienced settlement. Replacement is necessary since the existing bridge is structurally 
deficient and has surpassed the end of its useful life. 

The contractor will begin work approximately ten (10) days from written Notice to Proceed and 
is scheduled to complete work within three hundred (300) consecutive calendar days thereafter. 
Bids were opened on February 6, 2014 and are tabulated as follows: 

Continued on Page 2 



Bridge Replacement 
March 20, 2014 
Page 2 

Bidder 
All American Concrete, Inc (Largo, Florida) 
PCL Civil Constructors, Inc. (Tampa, Florida) 

Total Bid 
$2,622,902.90 
$2,774,369.72 

All American Concrete, Inc the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, has met the 
specifications, terms and conditions of Bid No.7602 dated January 6, 2014. They have 
satisfactorily performed similar work for the city of St. Petersburg. 

Principals of the firm are Jeffery J. Nasse, President, and Anthony P. Nasse, Jr., Vice 
President/Secretary. 

Recommendation: Administration recommends awarding this contract to All American 
Concrete, Inc in the amount of $2,622,902.90; rescinding an unencumbered appropriation in the 
Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of 
$652,000 from the Central Ave Bridge/Booker Creek Project (13720); approving a supplemental 
appropriation in the amount of $652,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Neighborhood 
and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from this rescission, to 
the Overlook Drive Bridge Project (13636); and providing an effective date. This project qualifies 
for City Code 2-214/0rdinance 79-H, Local Hiring: Construction Incentive Program. 

Cost/Funding/Assessment Information: Funds will be available after the rescission of an 
unencumbered appropriation in the Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital 
Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of $652,000 from the Central Ave Bridge/Booker Creek 
Project (13720); and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $652,000 from the 
unappropriated balance of the Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement 
Fund (3027), resulting from this rescission, to the Overlook Drive Bridge Project (13636). Funds 
are also available in the Water Resources Capital Projects Fund (4003), DIS Main Valve & 
Aqueous Replacements FY14 Project (14240) and REC Main & Valve Repl FY14 Project 
(14246). 

Attachments: Location Map 
Resolution 

Approvals: 

udget 



Wed, 05 Feb 2014 - 10: 26am G: \AMISHARE\fred\Overlook Dr NE Bridge LocJdap.dwg kgdarby 

,i,~ 14TH 
WAYNE 

14TH 

CJ ... cm 
:II a: - .,, Zo 
i:, :II 
(') J> 
0:11 z< 
UI CJ 
-I rn 

( m :II ... 
J> co 
< (') c 
0 ... :II 
c -0:z, I"' .,, 
i:, zo 0 :II :II ... c (') 0 J> .... J> c. z o rn -I rn 
CJ a: - (') rn o.,. - z • 

rn1P 
I z1-m o TANG 'O 

DENVER ,+. VE NE 

~\ 
~M nA,A \ "' .. 

~ 

,, 
f 
~ .. 
~ 
0 z 

Ill O ,:.. < 
en "' ... :a .... 

,:.. o m o 
< "II :a O 
Ill~ - ~ 
z III g a 
111 2 111:a ... -c < n rn 
~ ii .. 



A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID AND 
APPROVING THE AW ARD OF AN 
AGREEMENT TO ALL AMERICAN 
CONCRETE, INC FOR COMPLETION OF THE 
OVERLOOK DRIVE NE, EAST OF KENTUCKY 
A VENUE BRIDGE PROJECT (PROJECT NOS. 
12052-110, 13076-111 AND 13077-111) AT A 
TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED $2,622,902.90; 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S 
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS 
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS 
TRANSACTION; RESCINDING 
UNENCUMBERED APPROPRIATIONS IN THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND CITYWIDE 
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
FUND (3027) IN THE AMOUNT OF $652,000 
FROM THE CENTRAL A VE BRIDGE/BOOKER 
CREEKPROJECT (13720); APPROVING A 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $652,000 FROM THE 
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND CITYWIDE 
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
FUND (3027) RES UL TING FROM THIS 
RESCISSION, TO THE OVERLOOK DRIVE 
BRIDGE PROJECT (13636); AND PROVIDING 
AN EFFECTIVE DA TE. 

WHEREAS, the Procurement & Supply Management Department received two 
bids for the Overlook Drive NE, east of Kentucky Avenue Bridge Project (Project No. I 2052-
110, 13076-111 and 13077-111) pursuant to Bid No. 7602 dated January 6, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, All American Concrete, Inc has met the requirements of Bid No. 
7602;and 

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends approval of this award. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
St. Petersburg, Florida that the bid is accepted and the award of an agreement to All American 
Concrete for completion of the Overlook Drive NE, east of Kentucky Avenue Bridge Project 
(Project No. 12052-110, 13076-111 and 13077-111) at a total cost not to exceed $2,622,902.90 is 
hereby approved and the Mayor or Mayor's Designee is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to effectuate this transaction; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the unencumbered appropriation in the 
Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of 
$652,000 from the Central Ave Bridge/Booker Creek Project (13 720) is hereby rescinded; and 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following supplemental appropriation for 
Fiscal Year 2014 from the unappropriated balance of the Neighborhood and Citywide 
Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) resulting from this rescission is hereby 
approved: 

Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital 
Improvement Fund (3027) 

Overlook Drive Bridge Project (13636) $652,000 

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Approved as to Form and Substance: 

!',, 

City Attorney~nee) Budget 


